

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.49/2013

Appellant : Md. Abu Taher Ali Ahmed.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the B.D.O., Jamadarhat Development

Block, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 07.03.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 07.03.2016

Neither party present. A Written Statement dated 05.03.2016 received from the First Appellate Authority (FAA)/ PD, DRDA, Dhubri .

Perused the case records. It is seen that the Second Appeal dated 17.07.2013 was filed by the Appellant with the Commission on the ground that the SPIO had failed to furnish the information to him within the stipulated 30 days' time and that he (SPIO) furnished only partial information in compliance with the order of the First Appellate Authority (FAA) dated 25.06.2013.

Perused the W/S. It is submitted that in his predecessor's order dated 25.06.2013, the SPIO had been ordered to furnish the remaining information, as assured by the latter, by 07.07.2013.

In the absence of the Appellant in today's hearing and any Written Statement from him, it could not be ascertained as to whether he had received the remaining information in accordance with the FAA's order, or whether he is still interested in the information.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that if the said remaining information has not been furnished yet, the SPIO shall do the needful for providing the information and request the Appellant to inspect the records relating to Master Roll on job card holders under MGNREGA/NREGA Scheme G.P. wise for the years from 2008 to 2012-13 for all the GP's in Jamadarhat Development Block, if considered too voluminous to be photocopied and the entire action should be completed within a period of 15 days of receipt of this order.

With this, the Second Appeal Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar

**Assam Information Commission** 

Memo No. SIC/DHR.49/2013/ -A

Dtd. 07.03.2016

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Block Development Officer, Jamadarhat Development Block, Chirakuti, P.O.- Chirakuti Bazar, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783330 for information.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Project Director, District Rural Development Agency, P.O.-Dhubri, Dist- Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783301 for information.
- 3. Md. Abu Taher Ali Ahmed, S/o Abu Bakkar Siddique, Vill- Putia, P.O.- Medortari, Dist-Dhubri, Assam, Pin- 783330 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission